

Röchling Meta-Plast

A/S

Tøjstrupvej 31
8961 Allingåbro

CVR no. 19 27 03 35

Annual report 2018

The annual report was presented and approved at the
Company's annual general meeting

on 2 May _____ 2019

chairman of the annual general meeting

Contents

Statement by the Board of Directors and the Executive Board	2
Independent auditor's report	3
Management's review	6
Company details	6
Financial highlights for the Group	7
Operating review	8
Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 January – 31 December	9
Income statement	9
Balance sheet	10
Statement of changes in equity	12
Cash flow statement	14
Notes	15

Statement by the Board of Directors and the Executive Board

The Board of Directors and the Executive Board have today discussed and approved the annual report of Röchling Meta-Plast A/S for the financial year 1 January – 31 December 2018.

The annual report has been prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements give a true and fair view of the Group's and the Parent Company's assets, liabilities and financial position at 31 December 2018 and of the results of the Group's and the Parent Company's operations and consolidated cash flows for the financial year 1 January – 31 December 2018.

Further, in our opinion, the Management's review gives a fair review of the development in the Group's and the Parent Company's activities and financial matters, of the results for the year and of the Group's and the Parent Company's financial position.

We recommend that the annual report be approved at the annual general meeting.

Allingåbro, 2 May 2019
Executive Board:



Martin Busk Jensen

Board of Directors:



Heinrich Josef Dirksen
Chairman



Joachim Brunwicker



Martin Busk Jensen



Independent auditor's report

To the shareholder of Röchling Meta-Plast A/S

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements of Röchling Meta-Plast A/S for the financial year 1 January – 31 December 2018 comprising income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes, including accounting policies, for the Group as well as for the Parent Company and a cash flow statement for the Group. The consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements give a true and fair view of the Group's and the Parent Company's assets, liabilities and financial position at 31 December 2018 and of the results of the Group's and the Parent Company's operations and consolidated cash flows for the financial year 1 January – 31 December 2018 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements" section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these rules and requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's responsibility for the consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act and for such internal control that Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Group's and the Parent Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Group or the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.



Independent auditor's report

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements may arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of financial statement users made on the basis of these consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also

- identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control.
- obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's and the Parent Company's internal control.
- evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by Management.
- conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's and the Parent Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group and the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.
- obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.



Independent auditor's report

Statement on the Management's review

Management is responsible for the Management's review.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements does not cover the Management's review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements, our responsibility is to read the Management's review and, in doing so, consider whether the Management's review is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or the parent company financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether the Management's review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that the Management's review is in accordance with the consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statement Act. We did not identify any material misstatement of the Management's review.

Aarhus, 2 May 2019

KPMG

Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab

CVR no. 25 57 81 98

Michael Stenskrog
State Authorised
Public Accountant
mne26819

Röchling Meta-Plast A/S
Annual report 2018
CVR no. 19 27 03 35

Management's review

Company details

Röchling Meta-Plast A/S
Tøjstrupvej 31
8961 Allingåbro

Website:	www.meta-plast.dk
CVR no.	19 27 03 35
Established:	9 May 1996
Registered office:	Norrdjurs
Financial year:	1 January – 31 December

Board of Directors

Heinrich Josef Dirksen, Chairman
Joachim Brunswicker
Martin Busk Jensen

Executive Board

Martin Busk Jensen

Auditor

KPMG
Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab
Bredskifte Allé 13
DK-8210 Aarhus V

Management's review

Financial highlights for the Group

DKK'000	2018	2017	2016	2015	2014
Gross profit	30,695	29,043	25,268	17,625	16,430
Ordinary operating profit	6,471	6,811	5,447	2,875	2,900
Profit/loss from financial income and expenses	-10	9	2	-1	-2
Profit for the year	5,908	5,880	4,597	4,802	4,838
Total assets	61,493	56,033	47,082	43,391	36,767
Current assets	41,848	37,969	30,844	27,529	22,020
Equity	53,297	47,389	41,509	36,911	32,109
Current liabilities other than provisions	6,451	7,162	4,001	5,281	3,527
Investments in property, plant and equipment	5,089	5,535	3,293	3,058	2,553
Return on invested capital	11.0%	13.2%	12.0%	7.2%	8.3%
Current ratio	648.7%	530.1%	770.9%	521.3%	624.3%
Return on equity	11.7%	13.2%	11.7%	13.9%	16.3%

This is the second year that Röchling Meta-Plast A/S has presented consolidated financial statements. As a result of the transition, comparative figures for 2014 and 2015 under Financial Highlights do not account for the Group, but only for the Parent Company.

Financial ratios are calculated in accordance with the guidelines "Recommendations & Ratios" issued by the Danish Society of Financial Analysts. The financial ratios have been calculated as follows:

Return on invested capital

$$\frac{\text{Operating profit} \times 100}{\text{Average invested capital}}$$

Current ratio

$$\frac{\text{Current assets} \times 100}{\text{Current liabilities other than provisions}}$$

Return on equity

$$\frac{\text{Profit for the year} \times 100}{\text{Average equity}}$$

Management's review

Operating review

The Group's principal activities

The Company's and the Group's main activities comprise the production and sale of metal and plastic components.

Development in activities and financial position

Profit for the year

The Group reported a profit of DKK 5,908 thousand for 2018 (2017: DKK 5,880 thousand), and at 31 December 2018, Group equity stood at DKK 53,297 thousand (2017: DKK 47,389 thousand)

Management expected a profit at a lower level in 2018 than in 2017. Based on the realized profit for the year, Management considers the profit for the year satisfactory.

Outlook

For 2019, the Group expects to report a profit, which will be realized in the same level as for 2018.

Particular risks

Management is of the opinion that the Company and the Group are not affected by any particular risks other than regular business risks applying to entities of this type.

Environmental matters

It is company policy to observe environmental legislation and generally accepted legal frameworks. The Company and the Group do not carry out any production with a major impact on the environment.

Research and development activities

The Company's and the Group's products undergo continuous development. The products are continuously developed and customised in line with the customers' and the markets' requirements and development. All costs are expensed as incurred.

Events after the balance sheet date

No events have occurred after the end of the financial year of material importance to the Company's and the Group's financial position.

Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Income statement

DKK'000	Note	Group		Parent Company	
		2018	2017	2018	2017
Gross profit		30,695	29,043	19,612	19,373
Staff costs	2	-20,949	-19,330	-15,019	-13,998
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment	3, 4	-3,275	-2,902	-2,104	-2,036
Ordinary operating profit		6,471	6,811	2,489	3,339
Other operating costs		0	-196	0	0
Operating profit		6,471	6,615	2,489	3,339
Income from equity investments in group entities		0	0	3,951	3,263
Other financial income	5	24	24	24	23
Other financial expenses		-34	-15	-5	-14
Profit before tax		6,461	6,624	6,459	6,611
Tax on profit for the year	6	-553	-744	-551	-731
Profit for the year	7	5,908	5,880	5,908	5,880

Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Balance sheet

DKK'000	Note	Group		Parent Company	
		2018	2017	2018	2017
ASSETS					
Fixed assets					
Intangible assets					
Software	3	393	85	0	0
		<u>393</u>	<u>85</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Property, plant and equipment					
Land and buildings	4	500	893	0	0
Plant and machinery		16,534	15,431	12,502	11,577
Fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment		1,189	697	630	534
Leasehold improvements		507	436	507	436
		<u>18,730</u>	<u>17,457</u>	<u>13,639</u>	<u>12,547</u>
Investments					
Equity investments in group entities	8	0	0	3,970	3,290
Deposits		522	522	522	522
		<u>522</u>	<u>522</u>	<u>4,492</u>	<u>3,812</u>
Total fixed assets		<u>19,645</u>	<u>18,064</u>	<u>18,131</u>	<u>16,359</u>
Current assets					
Inventories					
Raw materials and consumables		4,507	4,719	4,044	4,719
Work in progress		55	75	55	75
Finished goods and goods for resale		3,483	1,901	3,178	1,901
		<u>8,045</u>	<u>6,695</u>	<u>7,277</u>	<u>6,695</u>
Receivables					
Trade receivables		13,075	11,658	12,333	10,828
Receivables from group entities		12,960	12,959	16,840	16,307
Other receivables		752	520	398	99
Corporation tax		309	0	309	0
Prepayments	9	81	147	54	24
		<u>27,177</u>	<u>25,284</u>	<u>29,934</u>	<u>27,258</u>
Cash at bank and in hand		<u>6,626</u>	<u>5,990</u>	<u>6,347</u>	<u>5,721</u>
Total current assets		<u>41,848</u>	<u>37,969</u>	<u>43,558</u>	<u>39,674</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>61,493</u>	<u>56,033</u>	<u>61,689</u>	<u>56,033</u>

Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Balance sheet

DKK'000	Note	Group		Parent Company	
		2018	2017	2018	2017
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES					
Equity					
Contributed capital	10	3,800	3,800	3,800	3,800
Reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method		0	0	3,948	3,269
Retained earnings		49,497	43,589	45,549	40,320
Total equity		53,297	47,389	53,297	47,389
Provisions					
Provisions for deferred tax	11	1,346	1,272	1,346	1,272
Total provisions		1,346	1,272	1,346	1,272
Liabilities other than provisions					
Non-current liabilities other than provisions					
Deferred income	12	158	210	0	0
		158	210	0	0
Current liabilities other than provisions					
Current portion of deferred income	12	52	52	0	0
Banks, current liabilities		2	1	2	1
Trade payables		3,904	2,123	3,854	2,082
Payables to group entities		283	1,920	1,105	2,693
Corporation tax		0	476	0	338
Other payables		2,451	2,590	2,085	2,258
		6,692	7,162	7,046	7,372
Total liabilities other than provisions		6,850	7,372	7,046	7,372
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		61,493	56,033	61,689	56,033
Contractual obligations, contingencies, etc.	13				
Related parties	14				

Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Statement of changes in equity

DKK'000	Group		
	Contributed capital	Retained earnings	Total
Equity at 1 January 2018	3,800	43,589	47,389
Transferred over the profit appropriation	0	5,908	5,908
Equity at 31 December 2018	3,800	49,497	53,297

Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Statement of changes in equity

	Parent Company			
	Contributed capital	Net revaluation according to the equity method	Retained earnings	Total equity
DKK'000				
Equity at 1 January 2018	3,800	3,269	40,320	47,389
Transferred over the profit appropriation	0	679	5,229	5,908
Equity at 31 December 2018	3,800	3,948	45,549	53,297

Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Cash flow statement

DKK'000	Note	Group	
		2018	2017
Profit for the year		5,908	5,880
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses		3,275	2,902
Other adjustments of non-cash operating items		563	895
Cash generated from operations before changes in working capital		9,746	9,677
Changes in working capital		-1,343	-2,914
Cash generated from operations		8,403	6,763
Interest income		24	24
Interest expense		-34	-15
Corporation tax paid		-1,264	-306
Cash flows from operating activities		7,129	6,466
Acquisition of intangible assets	3	-364	-38
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	4	-5,089	-5,535
Disposal of property, plant and equipment	4	597	656
Cash flows from investing activities		-4,856	-4,917
Repayment of payables to group entities		-1,638	-3,085
Increase / repayment of payables to credit institutions		1	-2
Cash flows from financing activities		-1,637	-3,087
Cash flows for the year		636	-2,554
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		5,990	8,544
Cash and cash equivalents at year end		6,626	5,990

Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Notes

1 Accounting policies

The annual report of Röchling Meta-Plast A/S for 2018 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions applying to reporting class C medium-sized entities under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements are consistent with those of last year.

Consolidated financial statements

The consolidated financial statements comprise the Parent Company, Röchling Meta-Plast A/S, and the subsidiary Meta-Plast LSEZ Ltd. in which Röchling Meta-Plast A/S holds 100% of the votes.

On consolidation, intra-group income and expenses, shareholdings, intra-group balances and dividends and realised and unrealised gains and losses on intra-group transactions are eliminated.

Equity investments in subsidiaries are set off against the proportionate share of subsidiaries' fair value of net assets and liabilities at the date of acquisition.

Foreign currency translation

On initial recognition, transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates at the transaction date. Foreign exchange differences arising between the exchange rates at the transaction date and the date of payment are recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses.

Receivables, payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. The difference between the exchange rates at the balance sheet date and the date at which the receivable or payable arose or was recognised in the latest financial statements is recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses.

Upon recognition of foreign subsidiaries which are independent entities, the income statements are translated into Danish kroner at average exchange rates for the month, and balance sheet items are translated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. Foreign exchange differences arising upon translation of foreign subsidiaries' opening equity and results at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date are recognised directly in equity.

Income statement

Gross profit

Pursuant to Section 32 of the Danish Financial Statements Act, the Company has decided to comprise revenue, cost of sales, other external expenses and other operating profit into gross profit.

Revenue

Income from the sale of goods is recognised in revenue when delivery and transfer of risk to the buyer have taken place, and the income may be measured reliably and is expected to be received.

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the agreed consideration excluding VAT and taxes charged on behalf of third parties. All discounts granted are deducted from revenue.

Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Notes

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Other external costs

Other external costs comprise costs related to sales, advertising, administration, buildings, bad debts, operating leases expenses, etc.

Staff costs

Staff costs comprise wages and salaries, including holiday allowance, pension and other social security costs, etc., to the Company's employees. Refunds from public authorities have been deducted from staff costs.

Other operating income

Other operating income comprises items secondary to the activities of the Group, including gains on the disposal of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

Other operating costs

Other operating costs comprise items secondary to the activities of the Group, including losses on the disposal of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

Income from equity investments in group entities

The proportionate share of the individual subsidiaries' profit/loss after tax is recognised in the Parent Company's income statements after elimination of a proportionate share of intra-group gains/losses.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses comprise interest income and expense, gains and losses on payables and transactions denominated in foreign currencies, amortisation of financial assets and liabilities as well as surcharges and refunds under the on-account tax scheme, etc.

Tax on profit for the year

Tax for the year comprises current tax for the year and changes in deferred tax, including changes in tax rates. The tax expense relating to the profit for the year is recognised in the income statement at the amount attributable to the profit for the year and directly in equity at the amount attributable to entries directly in equity.

Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Notes

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Balance sheet

Intangible assets

Software

Software is measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses. Software is amortised on a straight-line basis, not exceeding 3 years.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Cost comprises the purchase price and any costs directly attributable to the acquisition until the date on which the asset is available for use. Indirect production overheads and borrowing costs are not recognised in cost.

Where individual components of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items, which are depreciated separately.

The basis of depreciation is cost less any projected residual value after the end of the useful life. Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

Plant and machinery	5-10 years
Fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	3-7 years
Leasehold improvements	5 years
Buildings	5 years

The useful life and residual value are reassessed annually. Changes are treated as accounting estimates, and the effect on depreciation is recognised prospectively.

Land is not depreciated.

Gains and losses on the disposal of property, plant and equipment are stated as the difference between the selling price less selling costs and the carrying amount at the date of disposal. Gains and losses are recognised in the income statement as other operating income or other operating costs, respectively.

Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Notes

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Investments

Equity investments in subsidiaries are measured at the proportionate share of the entities' net asset value calculated in accordance with the Parent Company's accounting policies plus or minus unrealised intra-group gains or losses.

Net revaluation of equity investments in group entities is tied as a net revelation reserve under equity according to the equity method to the extent that the carrying amount exceeds costs.

Deposits are recognised at amortised cost.

Impairment of fixed assets

The carrying amount of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment as well as investments is subject to an annual test for indications of impairment other than the decrease in value reflected by depreciation or amortisation.

Impairment tests are conducted of individual assets or groups of assets when there is an indication that they may be impaired. Write-down is made to the recoverable amount if this is lower than the carrying amount.

Inventories

Inventories are measured at cost in accordance with the FIFO method. Where the net realisable value is lower than cost, inventories are written down to this lower value.

Goods for resale and raw materials and consumables are measured at cost, comprising purchase price plus delivery costs.

Finished goods and work in progress are measured at cost, comprising the cost of raw materials, consumables, direct wages and salaries as well as indirect production costs. Indirect production overheads comprise indirect materials and wages and salaries as well as the maintenance of depreciation of production machinery, buildings and equipment as well as factory administration and management. Borrowing costs are not included in cost.

The net realisable value of inventories is calculated as the sales amount less costs of completion and costs necessary to make the sale and is determined taking into account marketability, obsolescence and development in expected selling price.

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost.

Write-down is made for bad debt losses where there is an objective indication that a receivable has been impaired. If there is an objective indication that an individual receivable has been impaired, write-down is made on an individual basis.

Prepayments

Prepayments comprise prepayment of costs incurred relating to subsequent financial years.

Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Notes

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Corporation tax and deferred tax

Current tax payable and receivable is recognised in the balance sheet as tax computed on the taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax on the taxable income of prior years and for tax paid on account.

Deferred tax is measured using the balance sheet liability method on all temporary differences between the carrying amount and the tax value of assets and liabilities measured on the planned use of the asset or settlement of the liability, respectively.

Deferred tax is measured in accordance with the tax rules and at the tax rates applicable at the balance sheet date when the deferred tax is expected to crystallise as current tax. Changes in deferred tax as a result of changes in tax rates are recognised in the income statement or equity, respectively.

Equity

Net revaluation reserve according to the equity method

Net revaluation reserve according to the equity method comprises net revaluation of equity investments in associates in proportion to cost.

Reserves may be eliminated in connection with loss, realisation of equity investments or changes in accounting estimates.

Reserves cannot be recognised at a negative amount.

Liabilities other than provisions

Financial liabilities are recognised at the date of borrowing at cost, corresponding to the proceeds received less transaction costs paid. In subsequent periods, the financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, corresponding to the capitalised value using the effective interest rate. Accordingly, the difference between cost and the nominal value is recognised in the income statement over the term of the loan together with interest expenses.

Other liabilities are measured at net realisable value.

Deferred income

Deferred income comprises payments received regarding income in subsequent years.

Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Notes

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Cash flow statement

The cash flow statement shows the Group's cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities for the year, the year's changes in cash and cash equivalents as well as the Group's cash and cash equivalents at the beginning and end of the year.

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash flows from operating activities are calculated as the profit for the year adjusted for non-cash operating items, changes in working capital and corporation tax paid.

Cash flows from investing activities

Cash flows from investing activities comprise payments in connection with acquisitions and disposals of entities and activities, intangible assets, property, plant and equipment and investments.

Cash flows from financing activities

Cash flows from financing activities comprise changes in size or composition of the Company's share capital and costs in this respect as well as raising of loans, instalments on interest-bearing debt and distribution of dividend to owners.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in banks.

Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Notes

2 Staff costs

DKK'000	Group		Parent Company	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Wages and salaries	18,448	17,057	13,698	12,752
Pensions	1,062	987	1,062	987
Other social security costs	1,376	1,246	218	219
Other staff costs	63	40	41	40
	<u>20,949</u>	<u>19,330</u>	<u>15,019</u>	<u>13,998</u>
Average number of full-time employees	<u>68</u>	<u>72</u>	<u>36</u>	<u>37</u>

Pursuant to section 98b (3) of the Danish Financial Statements Act, remuneration to management and board of directors is not disclosed.

3 Intangible assets

DKK'000	Group
	Software
Cost at 1 January 2018	167
Additions	364
Cost at 31 December 2018	<u>531</u>
Amortisation and impairment losses at 1 January 2018	-82
Amortisation	-56
Amortisation and impairment losses at 31 December 2018	<u>-138</u>
Carrying amount at 31 December 2018	<u>393</u>

Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Notes

4 Property, plant and equipment

DKK'000	Group				Total
	Land and buildings	Plant and machinery	Fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	Leasehold improvements	
Cost at 1 January 2018	2,070	31,771	3,049	1,458	38,348
Additions	0	3,874	943	272	5,089
Disposals	-294	-925	-402	0	-1,621
Cost at 31 December 2018	1,776	34,720	3,590	1,730	41,816
Depreciation and impairment losses at 1 January 2018	-1,177	-16,340	-2,352	-1,022	-20,891
Depreciation	-99	-2,628	-291	-201	-3,219
Depreciation on disposals	0	782	242	0	1,024
Depreciation and impairment losses at 31 December 2018	-1,276	-18,186	-2,401	-1,223	-23,086
Carrying amount at 31 December 2018	500	16,534	1,189	507	18,730

Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Notes

4 Property, plant and equipment (cont.)

DKK'000	Parent Company			Total
	Plant and machinery	Fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	Leasehold improvements	
Cost at 1 January 2018	24,100	2,442	1,458	28,000
Additions	2,758	469	272	3,499
Disposals	-857	-402	0	-1,259
Cost at 31 December 2018	26,001	2,509	1,730	30,240
Depreciation and impairment losses at 1 January 2018	-12,523	-1,908	-1,022	-15,453
Depreciation for the year	-1,690	-213	-201	-2,104
Reversed depreciation and impairment losses	714	242	0	956
Depreciation and impairment losses at 31 December 2018	-13,499	-1,879	-1,223	-16,601
Carrying amount at 31 December 2018	12,502	630	507	13,639

DKK'000	Group		Parent Company	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
5 Financial income				
Interest income from group entities	24	24	24	23
	24	24	24	23

6 Tax on profit for the year

Current tax for the year	479	782	477	672
Deferred tax adjustment for the year	74	59	74	59
Adjustment of deferred tax concerning previous years	0	-97	0	0
	553	744	551	731

Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Notes

7 Proposed profit appropriation

DKK'000	Group		Parent Company	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method	0	0	680	580
Retained earnings	5,908	5,880	5,228	5,300
	<u>5,908</u>	<u>5,880</u>	<u>5,908</u>	<u>5,880</u>

8 Investments

DKK'000	Parent Company
	2018
Equity investments in subsidiaries	
Cost at 1 January 2018	22
Cost at 31 December 2018	22
Value adjustments at 1 January 2018	3,268
Profit for the year	3,951
Paid dividend	-3,271
Value adjustments at 31 December 2018	3,948
Carrying amount at 31 December 2018	<u>3,970</u>

DKK'000	Group	Parent Company
	2018	2018
Deposits		
Cost at 1 January	522	522
Cost at 31 December	522	522
Carrying amount at 31 December	<u>522</u>	<u>522</u>

Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Notes

8 Investments (cont.)

Name/legal form	Registered office	Equity interest
Subsidiaries:		
Meta-Plast LSEZ Ltd	Liepāja, Latvia	100%

9 Prepayments

Prepayments consist of expenses to software licenses, insurances, etc. relating to subsequent years.

10 Contributed capital

The contributed capital consists of:

1 A share of nom. DKK 3,800,000.

11 Deferred tax

DKK'000	Group		Parent Company	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Deferred tax at 1 January	1,272	1,310	1,272	1,213
Deferred tax adjustment for the year in the income statement	74	-38	74	59
	<u>1,346</u>	<u>1,272</u>	<u>1,346</u>	<u>1,272</u>

12 Non-current liabilities other than provisions

Non-current liabilities other than provisions can be specified as follows:

DKK'000	Group	
	2018	2017
Deferred income		
0-1 years	52	52
1-5 years	158	210
Total non-current liabilities other than provisions	<u>210</u>	<u>262</u>

Deferred income of DKK 210 thousand (2017: DKK 262 thousand) comprise payments received from customers that cannot be recognised until the subsequent financial year.

Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Notes

13 Contractual obligations, contingencies, etc.

Operating lease obligations

The Company has entered into operating leases with a remaining term up to 72 months with a total of DKK 6,678 thousand.

14 Related parties

Röchling Meta-Plast A/S' related parties comprise the following:

Control

Röchling Engineering Plastics SE & Co KG, Röchlingstrasse 1, 49733 Haren, Germany

Röchling Engineering Plastics SE & Co KG holds the majority of the contributed capital in the Company.

Röchling Meta-Plast A/S is part of the consolidated financial statements of Röchling Engineering Plastics SE & Co KG, Haren, Germany, which is the smallest and largest group in which the Company is included as a subsidiary.

The consolidated financial statements of Röchling Engineering Plastics SE & Co KG can be obtained by contacting the company at the above address.

Related party transactions

DKK'000	2018
Group	
Sale of goods and services	3,032
Purchase of goods and services	25,099
Interest income	24
	<u>28,155</u>

Interest income, receivables and payables to group entities are disclosed in the balance sheet and interest income is disclosed in note 5.

Pursuant to section 98b (3) of the Danish Financial Statements Act, remuneration to management and board of directors is not disclosed.